Southern California Edison A.15-12-007 – Circle City_Mira Loma-Jefferson PTC

DATA REQUEST SET ED-Circle City-SCE-19

To: Energy Division Prepared by: Paul Mccabe Job Title: Senior Advisor Received Date: 3/8/2019

Response Date: 3/15/2019

Question 03: Does SCE expect to include Circle City Substation in its 2019 DDOR, and in what ways will its needs be fully represented in the 2019 GNA?

Response to Question 03:

SCE includes system *needs* in its GNA filing and *projects* in its DDOR filing which meet the qualification requirements to be included, more specifically those needs and projects that are within a five-year forecast horizon. SCE has not yet completed its 10-year forecast covering the years 2019-2028 and the associated proposed projects to meet the identified needs of that forecast. Development of the 2019 GNA and DDOR filings will follow the completion of the forecast.

As the 2019-2028 forecast in not complete, SCE is presently unable to state definitively whether the Circle City Substation portion of the *Circle City Substation and Mira Loma-Jefferson 66 kV Subtransmission Line Project* ("Project") will be included in either the GNA or DDOR filings. SCE does expect the Mira Loma-Jefferson Subtransmission Line portion of the Project to be included in the 2019 GNA, as the need date for this portion is currently 2017, however due to its connection to the Project and the late phase of that proceeding, it may not be included in the DDOR filing.

SCE expects to complete its next 10-year forecast covering the years 2019-2028 by May 2019 at which time both components of the Project will be evaluated, consistent with the review of all other SCE's projects, for inclusion as applicable to the timing window of the 2019 GNA and DDOR reports.